The production targets are based on 100% Probable Ore Reserves. The key parameters and financial

outcomes for the PFS are set out below:

Summary of Key Parameters from PFS Update Financial Model

Life of Mine (LOM) Years 13.2

LOM Ore Mined Mt 27.6

LOM Waste Mined Mt 106.0

LOM Strip Ratio (waste:ore) 3.8

Average CMB Plant Feed Rate Mtpa 2.18

Average Titanium Head Grade % TiO2 22.3

Average Titanium Recovery (Overall) % TiO2 77.7

Average MGC Production (LOM) Ktpa 1,138

Average Realised Product Price A$/t product CIF

China

275

FX A$:USD 0.70

DSO Capital Cost (including 25% contingency) A$M 78.1

Incremental MGC Capital Cost (including 25% contingency) A$M 137.2

Ave LOM All-in Cost13 A$/t product 195.2

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ASX Announcement: 15 May 2023

Barrambie Titanium Project PFS and Ore Reserve Update

ASX: NMT  |  LSE: NMT
neometals.com.au

   63/71

Criteria JORC Guidelines Commentary

LOM Free Cash Flow14 A$M 1,106.1

Average Free Cash Flow per annum - first 5 yrs A$M 103.3

NPV (10% Discount Rate, Pre-Tax) A$M 375

IRR (Pre-Tax) % 45

A sensitivity analysis on the pre-tax NPV is provided below.

D
is

c
o

u
n

t
R

a
te

 Revenue

375  -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

12% (137) 14  166  318  469  621  772

10% (143) 30  202  375  547  720  892

8% (149) 48  246  443  641  838  1,035

 D
is

c
o

u
n

t
R

a
te

 Opex

375  -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

12% 695  569  443  318  192  66  (59)
13 Average LOM All-in costs include all mining, processing, transport to port, site based general and administration costs, freight, royalties, and native title costs.

14 Free Cashflow is pre-tax and undiscounted.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ASX Announcement: 15 May 2023

Barrambie Titanium Project PFS and Ore Reserve Update

ASX: NMT  |  LSE: NMT
neometals.com.au

   64/71

Criteria JORC Guidelines Commentary

10% 801  659  517  375  233  91  (51)

8% 927  766  604  443  282  121  (41)

 D
is

c
o

u
n

t
R

a
te

   Shipping

375  -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%